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SCORE BY QTRS. 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

Ohio State 162 109 139 124 - 534

Opponents 57 71 20 83 - 231

TEAM STATISTICS

  OSU OPP

SCORING 534 231

  Points Per Game 44.5 19.2

  Points Off  Turnovers 83 31

FIRST DOWNS 282 171

  Rushing 108 66

  Passing 152 85

  Penalty 22 20

RUSHING YARDAGE 2382 1439

  Yards gained rushing 2538 1751

  Yards lost rushing 156 312

  Rushing Attempts 434 421

  Average Per Rush 5.5 3.4

  Average Per Game 198.5 119.9

  TDs Rushing 29 10

PASSING YARDAGE 3530 2208

  Comp-Att-Int 251-376-6 189-326-10

  Average Per Pass 9.4 6.8

  Average Per Catch 14.1 11.7

  Average Per Game 294.2 184.0

  TDs Passing 38 16

TOTAL OFFENSE 5912 3647

  Total Plays 810 747

  Average Per Play 7.3 4.9

  Average Per Game 492.7 303.9

KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 16-308 34-706

PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 15-141 7-42

INT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-94 6-55

KICK RETURN AVERAGE 19.2 20.8

PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 9.4 6.0

INT RETURN AVERAGE 9.4 9.2

FUMBLES-LOST 9-4 15-7

PENALTIES-Yards 69-595 66-545

  Average Per Game 49.6 45.4

PUNTS-Yards 45-2047 76-3270

  Average Per Punt 45.5 43.0

  Net punt average 41.0 40.1

KICKOFFS-Yards 97-5624 50-2989

  Average Per Kick 58.0 59.8

  Net kick average 40.4 40.6

TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  30:39  29:21

3RD-DOWN Conversions 71/154 54/177

  3rd-Down Pct 46% 31%

4TH-DOWN Conversions 12/17 8/22

  4th-Down Pct 71% 36%

SACKS BY-Yards 32-164 9-44

MISC YARDS 0 0

TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 58 24

FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 15-17 11-12

ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0

RED-ZONE SCORES (55-58) 95% (21-23) 91%

RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (44-58) 76% (14-23) 61%

PAT-ATTEMPTS (69-70) 99% (26-27) 96%

ATTENDANCE 837300 265985

  Games/Avg Per Game 8/104662 4/66496

  Neutral Site Games  0/0

2022 STATISTICS
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DATE OPPONENT RESULT SCORE OVERALL CONF. TIME ATTEND

Sep 03 #5 NOTRE DAME W 21-10 1-0-0 0-0-0 3:15 106,594

Sep 10 ARKANSAS STATE W 45-12 2-0-0 0-0-0 3:22 100,067

Sept. 17 TOLEDO W 77-21 3-0-0 0-0-0 3:26 105,398

Sept. 24 WISCONSIN* W 52-21 4-0-0 1-0-0 3:59 105,473

Oct. 1 RUTGERS* W 49-10 5-0-0 2-0-0 3:25 104,245

Oct. 8 at Michigan State* W 49-20 6-0-0 3-0-0 3:24 72,809

Oct. 22 IOWA* W 54-10 7-0-0 4-0-0 3:20 104,848

Oct. 29 at #13 Penn State* W 44-31 8-0-0 5-0-0 3:40 108,433

Nov. 5 at Northwestern* W 21-7 9-0-0 6-0-0 3:19 42,774

Nov. 12 INDIANA* W 56-14 10-0-0 7-0-0 3:26 103,888

Nov. 19 at Maryland* W 43-30 11-0-0 8-0-0 3:48 41,969

Nov. 26 MICHIGAN* L 23-45 11-1-0 8-1-0 3:36 106,787

RUSHING G Att. Gain Loss Net. Avg. TDs Long Avg/G

Williams, Miyan 10 125 834 17 817 6.5 13 70 81.7

Henderson, TreVeyon 8 107 604 33 571 5.3 6 41 71.4

Hayden, Dallan 9 102 520 10 510 5.0 5 45 56.7

Johnson, Xavier 12 6 118 0 118 19.7 1 71 9.8

Trayanum, DeaMonte 10 15 93 1 92 6.1 0 24 9.2

Egbuka, Emeka 12 9 81 0 81 9.0 2 27 6.8

Stroud, C.J. 12 35 139 65 74 2.1 0 44 6.2

Caff ey, TC 2 10 71 5 66 6.6 1 49 33.0

Harrison Jr., Marvin 12 2 32 0 32 16.0 0 18 2.7

Mirco, Jesse 12 1 22 0 22 22.0 0 22 1.8

Rossi, Mitch 11 5 13 1 12 2.4 1 8 1.1

Saunders, Cayden 1 2 6 0 6 3.0 0 5 6.0

McCord, Kyle 7 3 4 0 4 1.3 0 3 0.6

Brown, Devin 2 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 1 0.5

TEAM 12 11 0 24 -24 -2.2 0 0 -2.0

Total 12 434 2538 156 2382 5.5 29 71 198.5

Opponents 12 421 1751 312 1439 3.4 10 85 119.9

PASSING G Effi  c. Cmp-Att-Int Pct. Yds. TD Lng Avg/G

Stroud, C.J. 12 176.24 235-355-6 66.2 3340 37 79 278.3

McCord,Kyle 7 176.30 16-20-0 80.0 190 1 72 27.1

TEAM 12 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 12 175.78 251-376-6 66.8 3530 38 79 294.2

Opponents 12 124.93 189-326-10 58.0 2208 16 75 184.0

RECEIVING G No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G

Harrison Jr., Marvin 12 72 1157 16.1 12 58 96.4

Egbuka, Emeka 12 66 1039 15.7 9 69 86.6

Stover, Cade 12 35 399 11.4 5 38 33.2

Fleming, Julian 10 29 462 15.9 6 79 46.2

Johnson, Xavier 12 10 108 10.8 1 34 9.0

Ballard, Jayden 12 8 155 19.4 1 72 12.9

Smith-Njigba, Jaxon 3 5 43 8.6 0 21 14.3

Scott Jr., Gee 12 5 28 5.6 1 16 2.3

Williams, Miyan 11 5 27 5.4 0 12 2.5

Henderson, TreVeyon 8 4 28 7.0 1 31 3.5

Hayden, Dallan 9 4 23 5.8 0 10 2.6

Rossi, Mitch 11 2 19 9.5 1 16 1.7

Trayanum, DeaMonte 10 1 14 14.0 0 14 1.4

Stocksdale, Reis 6 1 12 12.0 0 12 2.0

Babb, Kamryn 1 1 8 8.0 1 8 8.0

Brown, Kaleb 4 1 5 5.0 0 5 1.2

Grayes, Kyion 2 1 2 2.0 0 2 1.0

Royer, Joe 4 1 1 1.0 0 1 0.2

Total 12 251 3530 14.1 38 79 294.2

Opponents 12 189 2208 11.7 16 75 184.0
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   |------ PATS ------|

SCORING TDs  FGs   KICK RUSH RCV. PASS  DXP SAF. PTS.

Ruggles, Noah 0 15-17 69-70 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 105

Williams, Miyan 13 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 48

Harrison Jr., Marvin 12 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 66

Egbuka, Emeka 11 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 66

Henderson, TreVeyon 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36

Fleming,Julian 6 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 30

Stover, Cade 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 30

Hayden,Dallan 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12

Johnson, Xavier 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12

Rossi, Mitch 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12

Ballard, Jayden 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6

Eichenberg, Tommy 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6

Tuimoloau, J.T. 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6

Caff ey,TC 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6

Scott Jr., Gee 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6

Babb,Kamryn 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6

Total 70 15-17 69-70 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 534

Opponents 28 11-12 26-27 0-0 1 1-1 1 0 231

TOTAL OFFENSE G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G

Stroud, C.J. 12 390 74 3340 3414 284.5

Williams, Miyan 10 125 817 0 817 81.7

Henderson, TreVeyon 8 107 571 0 571 71.4

Hayden, Dallan 9 102 510 0 510 56.7

McCord, Kyle 7 23 4 190 194 27.7

Johnson, Xavier 12 6 118 0 118 9.8

Trayanum, DeaMonte 10 15 92 0 92 9.2

Egbuka, Emeka 12 9 81 0 81 6.8

Caff ey, TC 2 10 66 0 66 33.0

Harrison Jr., Marvin 12 2 32 0 32 2.7

Mirco, Jesse 12 1 22 0 22 1.8

Rossi, Mitch 11 5 12 0 12 1.1

Saunders, Cayden 1 2 6 0 6 6.0

Brown, Devin 2 1 1 0 1 0.5

TEAM 12 12 -24 0 -24 -2.0

Total 12 810 2382 3530 5912 492.7

Opponents 12 747 1439 2208 3647 303.9

FIELD GOALS FGM-FGA Pct 1-19    20-29 30-39 40-49   50+ Lg Blk

Ruggles, Noah   15-17 88.2 0-0 4-4 5-6 5-5 0-1 47 0

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long TB FC I20 50+ Blkd

Mirco, Jesse 44 2006 45.6 77 7 16 20 12 0

O’Shaughnessy, M. 1 41 41.0 41 1 0 0 0 0

Total 45 2047 45.5 77 8 16 20 12 0

Opponents 76 3270 43.0 75 4 28 23 18 2

KICKOFFS No. Yds Avg TB OB Retn Net YdLn

Fielding, Jayden 97 5973 61.6 40 3   

Total 97 5973 61.6 40 3 35 39.4 25

Opponents 50 3096 61.9 26 2 16 38.7 26

PUNT RETS. No. Yds Avg TD Long

Egbuka, Emeka 11 75 6.8 0 18

Stocksdale, Reis 2 -1 -0.5 0 0

Ballard, Jayden 1 14 14.0 0 14

Johnson, Jakailin 1 0 0.0 0 0

Johnson, Xavier 0 12 0.0 0 5

Total 15 100 6.7 0 18

Opponents 8 42 5.3 0 15

INTs No. Yds Avg TD Long

McCalister, Tanner 3 41 13.7 0 30

Tuimoloau, J.T. 2 16 8.0 1 14

Chambers, Steele 1 12 12.0 0 12

Harrison, Zach 1 2 2.0 0 2

Ransom, Lathan 1 0 0.0 0 0

Eichenberg, Tommy 1 15 15.0 1 15

Hickman, Ronnie 1 8 8.0 0 8

Total 10 94 9.4 2 30

Opponents 6 55 9.2 1 32

KICK RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long

Johnson, Xavier 11 254 23.1 0 46

Trayanum, DeaMonte 3 29 9.7 0 17

Egbuka, Emeka 1 25 25.0 0 25

Ballard, Jayden 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 16 308 19.3 0 46

Opponents 35 706 20.2 0 38

FUMBLE RET. No. Yds Avg TD Long

Gaoteote, Palaie 2 0 0.0 0 0

Chambers, Steele 1 0 0.0 1 0

Vincent, Taron 1 0 0.0 0 0

Ransom, Lathan 1 0 0.0 0 0

Tuimoloau, JT 1 0 0.0 0 0

Hall Jr., Mike 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 7 0 0.0 1 0

Opponents 4 11 2.8 1 11

FG SEQUENCE OHIO ST. OPPONENTS

Notre Dame 39 (33)

Arkansas State (24) (29),(38),(34),(45)

Toledo - -

Wisconsin (25) -

Rutgers - (35)

Michigan State - -

Iowa (46), (41), (35), (26) (49)

Penn State (38), 53, (37), (40) (44)

Northwestern - -

Indiana - -

Maryland (33), (47), 45) (35)

Michigan (32), (47), (27) (49), 57

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate fi eld goal was-

made.
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ALL PURPOSE YARDS G RUSH REC PR KOR IR TOTAL AVG/G

Egbuka, Emeka 12 81 1039 75 25 0 1220 101.7

Harrison Jr., Marvin 12 32 1157 0 0 0 1189 99.1

Williams, Miyan 10 817 27 0 0 0 844 84.4

Henderson, TreVeyon 8 571 28 0 0 0 599 74.9

Hayden, Dallan 9 510 23 0 0 0 533 59.2

Johnson, Xavier 12 118 108 5 254 0 485 40.4

Fleming, Julian 10 0 462 0 0 0 462 46.2

Stover, Cade 12 0 399 0 0 0 399 33.2

Ballard, Jayden 12 0 155 14 0 0 169 14.1

Trayanum, DeaMonte 10 92 14 0 29 0 135 13.5

Stroud, C.J. 12 74 0 0 0 0 74 6.2

Caff ey, TC 2 66 0 0 0 0 66 33.0

Smith-Njigba, Jaxon 3 0 43 0 0 0 43 14.3

Ransom, Lathan 11 0 0 41 0 0 41 3.7

McCalister, Tanner 11 0 0 0 0 41 41 3.7

Rossi, Mitch 11 12 19 0 0 0 31 2.8

Scott Jr., Gee 12 0 28 0 0 0 28 2.3

Mirco, Jesse 12 22 0 0 0 0 22 1.8

Tuimoloau, J.T. 12 0 0 0 0 16 16 1.3

Eichenberg, Tommy 12 0 0 0 0 15 15 1.2

Chambers, Steele 12 0 0 0 0 12 12 1.0

Stocksdale, Reis 6 0 12 -1 0 0 11 1.8

Hickman, Ronnie 11 0 0 0 0 8 8 0.7

Babb, Kamryn 1 0 8 0 0 0 8 8.0

Burke, Denzel 10 0 0 7 0 0 7 0.7

Saunders, Cayden 1 6 0 0 0 0 6 6.0

Brown, Kaleb 4 0 5 0 0 0 5 1.2

McCord, Kyle 7 4 0 0 0 0 4 0.6

Harrison, Zach 11 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.2

Grayes, Kyion 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 1.0

Royer, Joe 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.2

Brown, Devin 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.5

TEAM 12 -24 0 0 0 0 -24 -2.0

Total 12 2382 3530 141 308 94 6455 537.9

Opponents 12 1439 2208 42 706 55 4450 370.8

TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 46 at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

Yards Rushing 340 vs Indiana (Nov 12, 2022)

Yards Per Rush 7.9 vs Indiana (Nov 12, 2022)

TD Rushes 5 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

  vs Rutgers (Oct 01, 2022)

Pass attempts 48 vs Michigan (Nov 26, 2022)

Pass completions 31 vs Michigan (Nov 26, 2022)

Yards Passing 482 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

Yards Per Pass 14.2 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

TD Passes 6 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

  at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

Total Plays 78 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

Total Off ense 763 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

Yards Per Play 10.0 vs Arkansas State (Sep 10, 2022)

Points 77 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

Sacks By 5 vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

  at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

First Downs 34 vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

Penalties 11 at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

Penalty Yards 97 at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

Turnovers 2 vs Rutgers (Oct 01, 2022)

  vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

  vs Michigan (Nov 26, 2022)

Interceptions By 3 vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

  at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

Punts 7 at Northwestern (Nov 05, 2022)

Punting Avg 52.0 at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

  at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

Long Punt 77 at Northwestern (Nov 05, 2022)

Punts inside 20 4 vs Notre Dame (Sep 03, 2022)

Long Punt Return 18 at Northwestern (Nov 05, 2022)

  at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Rushes 27 Hayden,Dallan at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

Yards Rushing 189 Williams, Miyan vs Rutgers (Oct 01, 2022)

TD Rushes 5 Williams, Miyan vs Rutgers (Oct 01, 2022)

Long Rush 71 Johnson, Xavier vs Indiana (Nov 12, 2022)

Pass attempts 48 Stroud, C.J. vs Michigan (Nov 26, 2022)

Pass completions 31 Stroud, C.J. vs Michigan (Nov 26, 2022)

Yards Passing 367 Stroud, C.J. vs Toledo (Sep 17, 2022)

TD Passes 6 Stroud, C.J. at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

Long Pass 79 Stroud, C.J. vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

Receptions 10 Harrison Jr., Marvin at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

Yards Receiving 185 Harrison Jr., Marvin at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

TD Receptions 3 Harrison Jr., Marvin vs Arkansas St. (Sep 10, 2022)

  Harrison Jr., Marvin at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

Long Reception 79 Fleming, Julian vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

Field Goals 4 Ruggles, Noah vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

Long Field Goal 47 Ruggles, Noah vs Michigan (Nov 26, 2022)

Punts 7 Mirco, Jesse at Northwestern (Nov 05, 2022)

Punting Avg 52.0 Mirco, Jesse at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

  Mirco, Jesse at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

Long Punt 77 Mirco, Jesse at Northwestern (Nov 05, 2022)

Punts inside 20 4 Mirco, Jesse vs Notre Dame (Sep 03, 2022)

Long Punt Return 18 Egbuka, Emeka at Northwestern (Nov 05, 2022)

  Ransom, Lathan at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

Long Kickoff  Return 46 Johnson, Xavier at Maryland (Nov 19, 2022)

Tackles 15 Eichenberg, Tommy vs Wisconsin (Sep 24, 2022)

  Eichenberg, Tommy at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

Sacks 2.5 Hall Jr., Mike at Michigan State (Oct 08, 2022)

Tackles For Loss 3.0 Eichenberg, Tommy vs Notre Dame (Sep 03, 2022)

  Hall Jr., Mike vs Arkansas State (Sep 10, 2022)

  Tuimoloau, J.T. at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)

  Eichenberg, Tommy vs Indiana (Nov 12, 2022)

Interceptions 2 McCalister, Tanner vs Iowa (Oct 22, 2022)

  Tuimoloau, J.T. at Penn State (Oct 29, 2022)
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RUSHING/RECEIVING GAME BY GAME

RUSHING NO-YDS/TD ND ASU TOL WISC RUT MSU IOWA PSU NW IND UMD MICH TBA

Williams, Miyan 125-817/13 14-84/1 8-46/0 10-77/0 11-101/2 21-189/5 DNP 10-19/1 2-9/1 26-111/2 15-147/1 DNP 8-34/0  

Henderson, T. 107-571/6 15-91/0 10-87/2 4-19/1 21-121/0 DNP 19-118/1 11-38/0 16-78/2 DNP DNP 11-19/0 DNP  

Hayden, Dallan 102-510/5 DNP 4-13/0 17-108/1 8-31/0 9-28/0 14-70/0 2-5/0 DNP DNP 19-102/1 27-146/3 2-7/0  

Johnson, Xavier 6-118/1 - - - - - 3-23/0 - - - 1-71/1 - 2-24/0  

Trayanum, D. 15-92/0 - - - - - - 1-9/0 - - DNP DNP 14-83/0  

Egbuka, Emeka 9-81/2 - 1-27/0 1-3/1 - - 2-19/0 2-10/0 - 2-21/1 - 1-1/0 -  

Stroud, C.J. 35-74/0 3-1/0 2--1/0 2-9/0 - 2--1/0 1--4/0 3--13/0 6-5/0 6-79/0 4-8/0 4--6/0 2--3/0  

Caff ey, TC 10-66/1 DNP DNP 6-57/1 DNP DNP 4-9/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  

Harrison Jr., Marvin 2-32/0 - - - - 1-14/0 - - - - 1-18/0 - -  

Mirco, Jesse 1-22/0 - - - - 1-22/0 - - - - - - -  

Rossi, Mitch 5-12/1 - DNP 1-1/1 1-3/0 - 1-1/0 - 1-8/0 - 1--1/0 - -  

Saunders, Cayden 2-6/0 DNP DNP 2-6/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  

McCord, Kyle 3-4/0 DNP - - 1-3/0 - 2-1/0 - DNP DNP - DNP DNP  

Brown, Devin 1-1/0 DNP DNP 1-1/0 DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  

TEAM 11--24/0 3--4/0 1--4/0 - 1--1/0 - - 1--2/0 1--2/0 1--4/0 2--5/0 - 1--2/0  

RECEIVING NO-YDS/TD ND ASU TOL WISC RUT MSU IOWA PSU NW IND UMD MICH TBA

Harrison Jr., Marvin 72-1157/12 5-56/0 7-184/3 6-102/2 3-45/0 3-18/1 7-131/3 7-62/1 10-185/0 5-51/0 7-135/1 5-68/0 7-120/1  

Egbuka, Emeka 66-1039/9 9-90/1 4-118/1 7-116/1 6-118/2 4-70/0 5-143/1 6-80/1 6-53/0 2-6/0 2-38/1 6-82/0 9-125/1  

Fleming, Julian 29-462/6 DNP DNP 3-23/2 4-67/1 4-51/1 4-81/1 2-105/1 2-27/0 1-7/0 2-24/0 2-30/0 5-47/0  

Stover, Cade 35-399/5 3-14/0 2-40/0 3-83/0 4-51/2 1-12/0 3-6/0 2-25/0 6-78/1 2-12/0 3-45/2 2-20/0 4-13/0  

Ballard, Jayden 8-155/1 2-14/0 - 4-113/1 - - 1-4/0 - - - 1-24/0 - -  

Johnson, Xavier 10-108/1 2-34/1 3-14/0 - - - - - - - 2-47/0 - 3-13/0  

Smith-Njigba, J. 5-43/0 2-3/0 DNP 2-33/0 DNP DNP DNP 1-7/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  

Henderson, T. 4-28/1 - - - - DNP 1--2/0 1-4/0 1--5/0 DNP DNP 1-31/1 DNP  

Scott Jr., Gee 5-28/1 - - - - 2-7/0 1-2/1 1-3/0 - - - - 1-16/0  

Williams, Miyan 5-27/0 1-12/0 1-1/0 1-10/0 - 1-3/0 DNP - - - - - 1-1/0  

Hayden, Dallan 4-23/0 DNP 2-13/0 - - - - - DNP DNP - 2-10/0 -  

Rossi, Mitch 2-19/1 - DNP - - - - 1-3/1 1-16/0 - - - -  

Trayanum, D. 1-14/0 - - - - - - - - - DNP DNP 1-14/0  

Stocksdale, Reis 1-12/0 DNP DNP - - - 1-12/0 - DNP DNP - DNP DNP  

Babb, Kamryn 1-8/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-8/1 DNP DNP  

Brown, Kaleb 1-5/0 DNP DNP - - - DNP 1-5/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  

Grayes, Kyion 1-2/0 DNP DNP 1-2/0 DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  

Royer, Joe 1-1/0 - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-1/0 DNP -  
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GAME BY GAME PASSING

Stroud, C.J. Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds Effi  c

Notre Dame 34 24 0 70.6 223 2 31 1 5 145.1

Arkansas State 24 16 0 66.7 351 4 51 1 2 244.5

Toledo 27 22 0 81.5 367 5 42 0 0 256.8

Wisconsin 27 17 1 63.0 281 5 33 0 0 204.1

Rutgers 22 13 1 59.1 154 2 36 1 0 138.8

Michigan State 26 21 1 80.8 361 6 69 1 4 265.9

Iowa 30 20 1 66.7 286 4 79 1 11 184.1

Penn State 33 26 0 78.8 354 1 42 2 14 178.9

Northwestern 26 10 0 38.5 76 0 15 0 0 63.0

Indiana 28 17 0 60.7 297 5 58 0 0 208.7

Maryland 30 18 0 60.0 241 1 35 1 0 138.5

Michigan 48 31 2 64.6 349 2 44 1 8 131.1

TOTALS 355 235 6 66.2 3340 37 79 9 44 176.2

McCord, Kyle Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds Effi  c

Arkansas State 4 3 0 75.0 19 0 10 0 0 114.9

Toledo 7 5 0 71.4 115 1 72 0 0 256.6

Rutgers 3 2 0 66.7 7 0 4 0 0 86.3

Michigan State 2 2 0 100.0 16 0 12 0 0 167.2

Iowa 2 2 0 100.0 8 0 5 0 0 133.6

Indiana 2 2 0 100.0 25 0 24 0 0 205.0

TOTALS 20 16 0 80.0 190 1 72 0 0 176.3

BUCKEYES IN NCAA STATISTICS

C.J. STROUD
Passing Effi  ciency 1st 183.3

Passing Touchdowns 1st 35

Yds. Per Attempt 1st 9.70

Passes of 30+ Yards 1st 27

Yds. Per Completion 3rd 14.66

Total Pts. Responsible For 6th 210

Points Responsible For 8th 19.1/gm.

Passing Yards 18th 2,991

Yds. Per Game 19th 271.9

Completion Percentage 24th .664

Total Off ense/Gm. 30th 278.9

EMEKA EGBUKA
Receptions of 20+ Yds. 11th 17

Receiving TDs 22nd 8

Receiving Yds./Gm. 26th 83.1

Receiving Yards 23rd 914

Yds. Per Reception 72nd 16.0

Receptions Per Game 61st 5.2

MARVIN HARRISON JR.
Receiving TDs 3rd 11

Recieiving Yards 8th 1,037

Receiving Yds./Game 9th 94.3

Total Touchdowns 31st 11

Receptions Per Game 27th 5.9

Scoring 117th 6.0

MIYAN WILLIAMS
Rush Yds. Per Carry 5th 6.69

Rushing TDs 13th 13

Total Touchdowns 17th 13

Scoring 41st 8.7

Rushing Yds./Game 49th 87.0

Rushing Yards 59th 783

TOMMY EICHENBERG
Solo Tackles/Game 3rd 6.1

Total Tackles 14th 105

Tackles Per Game 19th 9.55
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 TACKLES SACKS PASS DEFENSE FUMBLES BLKD

DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP Solo Ast Total TFL/YDS No-Yards Int-Yds PBU QBH Rcv-Yds FF Kick SAF 

35 Eichenberg, Tommy 12 72 40 112 12.0-30 2.5-12 1-15 3 5 . . . .

22 Chambers, Steele 12 40 29 69 6.0-30 1.5-11 1-12 2 2 . . . .

12 Ransom, Lathan 11 44 21 65 3.5-22 1.5-11 1-0 3 . 1-0 1 2 .

14 Hickman, Ronnie 11 24 27 51 1.5-2 . 1-8 6 1 . 1 . .

30 Simon, Cody 11 16 16 32 5.5-21 2.0-16 . 1 1 . 1 . .

9 Harrison, Zach 11 18 12 30 6.5-26 3.0-19 1-2 4 6 . 3 . .

1Z Burke, Denzel 10 21 8 29 2.0-2 . . 5 . . . . .

44 Tuimoloau, J.T. 12 17 11 28 10.5-39 3.5-26 2-16 2 4 1-0 1 . .

6 Vincent, Taron 10 8 15 23 1.0-6 . . . 2 1-0 . . .

33 Sawyer, Jack 12 10 13 23 6.5-24 3.5-18 . 1 2 . . . .

91 Williams, Tyliek 12 10 11 21 2.5-7 1.0-2 . 1 . . . . .

15 McCalister, Tanner 11 19 2 21 . . 3-41 1 . . . . .

41 Proctor, Josh 9 14 7 21 0.5-1 . . 2 1 . . . .

4J Johnson, Jakailin 11 16 4 20 . . . . . . . . .

51 Hall Jr., Mike 11 9 10 19 7.5-46 4.5-39 . . 1 . . . .

8 Jean-Baptiste, J. 12 9 7 16 3.0-15 3.0-14 . . . . 1 . .

13 Martinez, Cameron 12 9 6 15 . . . . . . . . .

92 Curry, Caden 12 11 3 14 1.5-6 0.5-0 . . . . . . .

37 Stokes, Kye 8 8 4 12 . . . . . . 1 . .

58 Hamilton, Ty 12 6 6 12 0.5-3 0.5-3 . 1 2 . . . .

19 Trayanum, DeaMonte 10 8 4 12 . . . . . . . . .

86 Cage, Jerron 10 5 7 12 2.5-11 1.5-8 . . . . . . .

26 Brown, Cameron 6 9 2 11 0.5-1 . . 4 . . . . .

21 Gaoteote IV, Palaie 10 5 3 8 0.5-1 . . . . 2-0 . . .

1J Brown, Jyaire 9 4 4 8 . . . 3 . . 1 . .

20 Styles, Sonny 9 4 3 7 1.0-2 . . . . . . . .

1H Hicks, C.J. 11 4 2 6 . . . . . . . . .

10 Johnson, Xavier 12 3 3 6 . . . . . . . . .

90 McKenzie, Jaden 7 2 3 5 1.0-1 . . . . . . . .

7H Hancock, Jordan 6 4 1 5 . . . . . . . . .

9B Ballard, Jayden 12 1 3 4 . . . . . . . . .

2W Williams, Kourt 6 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .

54 Friday, Tyler 6 2 1 3 . . . 1 . . . . .

97 Jackson, Kenyatta 3 2 . 2 1.0-1 . . . . . . . .

2T Turner, Ryan 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

2 Egbuka, Emeka 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

28 Carrico, Reid 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

3F Fielding, Jayden 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

18 Harrison Jr., Marvin 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

 Total 12 440 292 732 82.0-312 32-193 10-94 40 27 7-0 10 2 .

 Opponents 12 441 340 781 44.0-127 8-46 6-55 40 8 4-11 2 1 .
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TOTAL TACKLES  S-A  Total  ND  ASU  TOL  WISC  RU  MSU  IOWA  PSU  NU  IND  UMD  MICH  

Eichenberg, T. 72-40 113 6-3 4-1 3-2 7-7 3-6 5-3 5-2 10-5 10-3 4-3 10-3 5-2 

Chambers, S. 40-29 69 2-3 4-2 2-0 2-4 8-3 0-1 2-2 5-4 7-1 5-5 2-2 1-2 

Ransom, Lathan 44-21 65 6-1 2-2 2-4 DNP 1-0 0-3 5-3 7-0 5-4 7-2 6-1 3-1 

Hickman, Ronnie 24-27 51 2-2 1-2 1-1 0-3 4-2 2-3 DNP 2-4 6-4 1-1 3-4 2-1 

Simon, Cody 16-16 32 0-2 4-2 2-2 0-2 1-2 2-1 4-2 1-0 - 1-3 DNP 1-0 

Harrison, Zach 18-12 30 2-0 0-2 1-0 DNP 2-0 0-1 2-0 2-2 2-1 1-3 2-3 4-0 

Burke, Denzel 21-8 29 0-1 3-0 0-1 DNP 0-2 1-2 1-0 4-1 6-0 DNP 2-1 4-0 

Tuimoloau, J.T. 17-11 28 1-0 1-0 1-1 1-0 0-2 - 2-0 3-3 3-1 1-2 2-0 2-2 

Sawyer, Jack 10-13 23 - 1-1 2-3 1-0 1-1 0-1 1-2 0-1 1-0 1-2 2-2 - 

Vincent, Taron 8-15 23 1-1 0-1 DNP DNP 0-3 1-0 1-0 0-2 4-1 1-3 0-2 0-2 

Williams, T. 10-11 21 - 2-1 1-1 - 0-1 1-0 1-0 2-3 1-1 1-3 - 1-1 

Proctor, Josh 14-7 21 DNP 3-0 DNP 5-1 1-4 - DNP 2-0 1-0 0-2 2-0 - 

McCalister, T. 19-2 21 1-0 1-0 DNP 3-1 1-0 3-0 - 2-1 2-0 1-0 4-0 1-0 

Johnson, J. 16-4 20 - 3-0 1-0 3-1 1-1 1-0 DNP 3-0 3-2 - - 1-0 

Hall Jr., Mike 9-10 19 3-1 3-0 DNP 0-2 0-1 2-1 0-2 1-0 0-1 - 0-1 0-1 

Jean-Baptiste 9-7 16 1-0 0-1 2-1 2-0 1-2 0-1 1-1 0-1 2-0 - - - 

Martinez, C. 9-6 15 - 3-1 3-1 0-1 - 1-0 2-1 0-1 - 0-1 - - 

Curry, Caden 11-3 14 - 3-1 2-0 1-0 - 0-1 2-1 - 2-0 - 1-0 - 

Hamilton, Ty 6-6 12 1-0 1-0 - - 0-1 0-1 - 0-1 1-0 0-2 1-1 2-0 

Cage, Jerron 5-7 12 - 0-1 DNP - 0-1 1-0 2-3 1-0 0-1 1-0 DNP 0-1 

Stokes,Kye 8-4 12 DNP - 2-0 1-0 1-0 0-1 4-0 DNP DNP 0-3 DNP - 

Trayanum, D. 8-4 12 1-0 2-0 - 0-1 1-3 3-0 1-0 - - DNP DNP - 

Brown, Cameron 9-2 11 DNP 4-1 - DNP DNP 1-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-1 - 4-0 

Gaoteote IV, P. 5-3 8 - 2-0 0-1 1-0 DNP DNP - - - 0-1 2-0 0-1 

Brown,Jyaire 4-4 8 DNP 0-1 - 1-0 - 1-1 1-1 DNP - 0-1 1-0 DNP 

Styles,Sonny 4-3 7 DNP - 2-1 - DNP 0-2 1-0 - - 1-0 DNP - 

Hicks,C.J. 4-2 6 DNP - - 0-1 1-0 1-0 1-1 - - - 1-0 - 

Johnson, Xavier 3-3 6 1-0 0-1 - 0-1 0-1 - - - - - - 2-0 

McKenzie, Jaden 2-3 5 - - 1-2 1-0 - 0-1 DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP 

Hancock,Jordan 4-1 5 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 0-1 - 2-0 2-0 - 

Ballard, Jayden 1-3 4 - - - 0-1 - 1-0 0-1 - - 0-1 - - 

Williams, Kourt 2-2 4 - 0-1 0-1 - 2-0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 

Friday, Tyler 2-1 3 1-0 1-0 - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 0-1 DNP - 

Jackson,Kenyatt 2-0 2 DNP 1-0 1-0 DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 

Egbuka, Emeka 1-0 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1-0 

Carrico,Reid 1-0 1 DNP DNP - - - 1-0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 

Harrison Jr. 1-0 1 - - - - 1-0 - - - - - - - 

Turner,Ryan 1-0 1 DNP DNP - DNP 1-0 DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP 

Fielding, J. 1-0 1 - - - - - - - - - 1-0 - - 
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OHIO STATE GAME BY GAME

 Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot

Date Opponent No. Yds TD Lg No. Yds TD Lg Cmp-Att-Int Yds TD Lg No Yds TD Lg No Yds TD Lg off 

Sep 03 NOTRE DAME 35 172 1 16 24 223 2 31 24-34-0 223 2 31 1 25 0 25 1 4 0 4 395

Sep 10 ARKANSAS ST. 26 168 2 41 19 370 4 51 19-28-0 370 4 51 0 0 0 0 2 13 0 13 538

Sep 17 TOLEDO 44 281 5 49 27 482 6 72 27-34-0 482 6 72 1 17 0 17 2 24 0 14 763

Sep 24 WISCONSIN 43 258 2 25 17 281 5 33 17-27-1 281 5 33 1 5 0 5 1 10 0 10 539

Oct 01 RUTGERS 34 252 5 70 15 161 2 36 15-25-1 161 2 36 1 0 0 0 0 -3 0 0 413

Oct 08 at Michigan St. 46 237 1 26 23 377 6 69 23-28-1 377 6 69 1 7 0 7 1 1 0 1 614

Oct 22 IOWA 30 66 1 13 22 294 4 79 22-32-1 294 4 79 0 0 0 0 1 16 0 16 360

Oct 29 at Penn State 26 98 3 41 26 354 1 42 26-34-0 354 1 42 1 26 0 26 1 8 0 8 452

Nov 05 at Northwestern 35 207 3 44 10 76 0 15 10-26-0 76 0 15 1 21 0 21 1 18 0 18 283

Nov 12 INDIANA 43 340 3 71 19 322 5 58 19-30-0 322 5 58 2 51 0 30 4 2 0 5 662

Nov 19 at Maryland 43 160 3 18 18 241 1 35 18-30-0 241 1 35 3 80 0 46 0 7 0 18 401

Nov 26 MICHIGAN 29 143 0 24 31 349 2 44 31-48-2 349 2 44 4 76 0 22 0 0 0 0 492

 Totals 434 2382 29 71 251 3530 38 79 251-376-6 3530 38 79 16 308 0 46 15 100 0 18 5912

 Opponent 421 1439 10 85 189 2208 16 75 189-326-10 2208 16 75 34 706 0 38 7 42 0 15 3647

  Games: 12 // Avg/rush: 5.5 // Avg/catch: 14.1 // Pass effi  c: 175.78 // KR avg: 19.2 // PR avg: 9.4 // All purpose avg/game: 537.9 // Total off ense avg/gm: 492.7

  Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense Blk PAT Attempts

Date Opponent Solo Ast Total TFL-Yds No-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds QBH Brk Kick Att-Mad Run Rcv Saf Pts

Sep 03 NOTRE DAME 29 14 43 6.0-24 3.0-19 0 0-0 0-0 1 2 0 3-3 0 0 0 21

Sep 10 ARKANSAS ST. 49 22 71 12.0-42 2.0-15 0 0-0 0-0 3 3 0 6-6 0 0 0 45

Sep 17 TOLEDO 29 22 51 9.0-24 3.0-14 1 1-0 1-8 3 2 0 11-11 0 0 0 77

Sep 24 WISCONSIN 30 26 56 3.0-9 1.0-3 0 0-0 1-30 1 4 0 7-7 0 0 0 52

Oct 01 RUTGERS 31 36 67 6.0-23 1.0-6 1 0-0 1-12 3 3 0 7-7 0 0 0 49

Oct 08 at Michigan St. 28 24 52 5.0-36 4.0-31 1 0-0 1-0 3 3 0 7-7 0 0 0 49

Oct 22 IOWA 39 22 61 10.0-36 5.0-25 3 3-0 3-26 3 2 0 6-6 0 0 0 54

Oct 29 at Penn State 45 30 75 4.0-19 3.0-18 3 1-0 3-18 4 6 0 5-5 0 0 0 44

Nov 05 at Northwestern 56 20 76 4.0-13 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 2 0 3-3 0 0 0 21

Nov 12 INDIANA 29 40 69 10.0-38 4.0-29 0 0-0 0-0 3 6 1 8-8 0 0 0 56

Nov 19 at Maryland 43 20 63 8.0-36 5.0-25 1 0-0 0-0 0 2 1 5-4 0 0 0 43

Nov 26 MICHIGAN 34 14 48 5.0-14 1.0-10 0 0-0 0-0 2 5 0 2-2 0 0 0 23

 Totals 440 292 732 82.0-312 32.0-193 10 7-0 10-94 27 40 2 69-70 0 0 0 534

 Opponent 404 304 708 44.0-127 8.0-46 2 4-11 6-55 8 40 1 26-27 0 1 0 231

 Punting Field Goals Kickoff s

Date Opponent No Yds Avg Long Blkd TB FC 50+ I20 Att-Made Lg Blkd No Yds Avg TB OB

Sep 03 NOTRE DAME 5 225 45.0 50 0 0 3 2 4 1-0 0 0 4 239 59.8 2 0

Sep 10 ARKANSAS ST. 5 219 43.8 52 0 0 2 1 2 1-1 24 0 8 510 57.9 1 1

Sep 17 TOLEDO 1 37 37.0 37 0 0 0 0 1 0-0 0 0 12 776 60.8 10 0

Sep 24 WISCONSIN 2 89 44.5 48 0 1 1 0 1 1-1 25 0 9 495 52.4 4 1

Oct 01 RUTGERS 3 122 40.7 47 0 1 1 0 2 0-0 0 0 8 499 62.4 2 0

Oct 08 at Michigan St. 3 156 52.0 55 0 1 0 2 0 0-0 0 0 8 484 58.1 2 1

Oct 22 IOWA 3 136 45.3 51 0 0 1 1 2 4-4 46 0 11 702 63.8 5 0

Oct 29 at Penn State 3 156 52.0 53 0 0 1 3 1 4-3 40 0 9 579 53.6 3 0

Nov 05 at Northwestern 7 352 50.3 77 0 3 0 2 2 0-0 0 0 4 220 55.0 2 0

Nov 12 INDIANA 5 202 40.4 47 0 0 4 0 3 0-0 0 0 9 537 49.4 0 0

Nov 19 at Maryland 3 123 41.0 45 0 0 1 0 1 3-3 0 0 9 542 60.2 4 0

Nov 26 MICHIGAN 5 230 46.0 57 0 2 2 1 1 3-3 47 0 6 390 60.8 5 0

 Totals 45 2047 45.5 77 0 8 16 12 20 17-15 47 0 97 5973 61.6 40 3

 Opponent 76 3270 43.0 75 1 4 28 18 23 12-11 49 0 50 3096 61.9 26 2
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OPPONENT GAME BY GAME

 Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot

Date Opponent No. Yds TD Lg No. Yds TD Lg Cmp-Att-Int Yds TD Lg No Yds TD Lg No Yds TD Lg off 

Sep 03 NOTRE DAME 30 76 1 14 10 177 0 54 10-18-0 177 0 54 2 22 0 11 0 0 0 0 253

Sep 10 ARKANSAS STATE 34 53 0 15 25 223 0 58 25-42-0 223 0 58 4 88 0 30 0 0 0 0 276

Sep 17 TOLEDO 33 124 1 23 12 183 2 50 12-23-1 183 2 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 307

Sep 24 WISCONSIN 35 192 2 75 12 104 1 26 12-21-1 104 1 26 3 82 0 38 0 0 0 0 296

Oct 01 RUTGERS 36 107 0 11 11 80 1 26 11-20-1 80 1 26 3 61 0 24 0 0 0 0 187

Oct 08 at Michigan St. 20 7 0 8 17 195 2 25 17-28-1 195 2 25 4 96 0 30 2 18 0 10 202

Oct 22 IOWA 35 77 0 18 11 81 0 17 11-24-3 81 0 17 6 130 0 33 1 15 0 15 158

Oct 29 at Penn State 33 111 1 27 32 371 3 58 32-47-3 371 3 58 1 39 0 22 2 4 0 7 482

Nov 05 at Northwestern 59 206 1 19 10 79 0 13 10-17-0 79 0 13 2 20 0 17 0 0 0 0 285

Nov 12 INDIANA 40 150 0 44 9 119 2 49 9-24-0 119 2 49 4 82 0 24 1 -2 0 0 269

Nov 19 at Maryland 31 84 1 26 27 318 2 49 27-37-0 318 2 49 5 86 0 29 1 1 0 1 402

Nov 26 MICHIGAN 35 252 3 85 13 278 3 75 13-25-0 278 3 75 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 6 530

 Opp. totals 421 1439 10 85 189 2208 16 75 189-326-10 2208 16 75 35 706 0 38 8 42 0 15 3647

 Ohio State 434 2382 29 71 251 3530 38 79 251-376-6 3530 38 79 16 308 0 46 15 141 0 18 5912        

Games: 12 // Avg/rush: 3.4 // Avg/catch: 11.7 // Pass effi  c: 124.93 // KR avg: 20.8 // PR avg: 6.0 // All purpose avg/game: 370.8 // Total off ense avg/gm: 303.9

  

  Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense Blk PAT Attempts

Date  Opponent Solo Ast Total TFL-Yds No-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds QBH Brk Kick Att-Mad Run Rcv Saf Pts

Sep 03 NOTRE DAME 36 30 66 2.0-6 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1-1 0 0 0 10

Sep 10 ARKANSAS ST. 25 24 49 6.0-15 1.0-2 0 1-0 0-0 0 4 0 0-0 0 0 0 12

Sep 17 TOLEDO 46 32 78 2.0-7 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 3 0 3-3 0 0 0 21

Sep 24 WISCONSIN 35 34 69 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 4 0 3-3 0 0 0 21

Oct 01 RUTGERS 31 22 56 5.0-10 1.0-1 0 1-0 1-15 2 3 0 1-1 0 0 0 10

Oct 08 at Michigan St. 36 52 88 4.0-10 1.0-4 0 0-0 1-32 3 0 0 3-2 0 0 0 20

Oct 22 IOWA 36 24 60 5.0-25 1.0-11 1 1-11 1-0 0 2 0 1-1 0 0 0 10

Oct 29 at Penn State 40 16 56 7.0-28 2.0-14 1 0-0 0-0 1 2 0 4-4 0 0 0 31

Nov 05 at Northwestern 36 12 48 2.0-2 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 5 0 1-1 0 0 0 7

Nov 12 INDIANA 39 32 71 4.0-6 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 1 5 0 2-2 0 0 0 14

Nov 19 at Maryland 43 26 69 4.0-5 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 3 0 2-2 0 1 0 30

Nov 26 MICHIGAN 37 36 73 3.0-12 1.0-8 0 0-0 2-8 0 7 0 6-6 0 0 0 45

  Opp. totals 437 346 783 44.0-127 8.0-46 2 4-11 6-55 8 40 0 27-26 0 1 0 231

  Ohio State 440 292 732 82.0-312 32.0-193 10 7-0 10-94 27 40 2 70-69 0 0 0 534

 Punting Field Goals Kickoff s

Date Opponent No Yds Avg Long Blkd TB FC 50+ I20 Att-Made Lg Blkd No Yds Avg TB OB

Sep 03 NOTRE DAME 8 370 46.2 75 0 0 3 2 3 1-1 33 0 3 195 65.0 2 0

Sep 10 ARKANSAS STATE 7 361 51.6 68 0 1 3 3 1 4-4 45 0 5 310 62.0 5 0

Sep 17 TOLEDO 7 295 42.1 50 0 0 3 1 1 0-0 0 0 4 209 52.2 1 0

Sep 24 WISCONSIN 6 228 38.0 57 0 1 2 1 0 0-0 0 0 4 228 57.0 2 0

Oct 01 RUTGERS 5 226 45.2 51 0 0 2 2 2 1-1 0 0 2 122 61.0 0 1

Oct 08 at Michigan State 7 342 48.9 59 0 0 3 3 5 0-0 0 0 4 234 58.5 2 0

Oct 22 IOWA 5 205 41.0 48 0 0 3 0 1 1-1 49 0 3 195 65.0 3 0

Oct 29 at Penn State 3 134 44.7 59 0 1 0 1 0 1-1 44 0 6 334 55.7 3 1

Nov 05 at Northwestern 6 245 40.8 56 0 1 0 2 2 0-0 0 0 2 121 60.5 1 0

Nov 12 INDIANA 12 500 41.7 53 1 0 2 3 5 0-0 0 0 3 163 54.3 0 0

Nov 19 at Maryland 5 161 32.2 47 1 0 2 0 3 2-2 0 0 6 382 63.7 3 0

Nov 26 MICHIGAN 5 203 40.6 46 0 0 5 0 0 2-1 49 0 8 496 62.0 4 0

 Opponent totals 75 3229 43.1 75 2 4 28 18 23 12-11 49 0 50 2989 59.8 26 2

 Ohio State 45 2047 45.5 77 0 8 16 12 20 17-15 47 0 97 5624 58.0 40 3
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FOR THE RECORD

OPPONENT TIME TV ATTND. HALF FINAL COIN TOSS KICK/RECEIVE 1ST OSU POSS. 1ST OPP. POSS.

Notre Dame 3:15 ABC 106,594 ND 10-7 OSU 21-10 Won Kick Punt Field Goal 

Arkansas State 3:22 BTN 100,067 OSU 24-9 OSU 45-12 Won Kick Touchdown Punt 

Toledo 3:26 FOX 105,398 OSU 42-14 OSU 77-21 Won Receive Touchdown Touchdown 

Wisconsin 3:59 ABC 105,473 OSU 31-7 OSU 52-21 Lost Receive Touchdown Interception 

Rutgers 3:25 BTN 104,245 OSU 28-7 OSU 49-10 Lost Kick Touchdown Punt 

at Michigan State 3:24 ABC 72,809 OSU 35-13 OSU 49-20 Won Kick Touchdown Interception 

Iowa 3:20 FOX 104,848 OSU 26-10 OSU 54-10 Lost Kick Field Goal Interception 

at Penn State 3:40 FOX 108,433 PSU 14-13 OSU 44-31 Lost Receive Field Goal Interception 

at Northwestern 3:19 ABC 42,774 Tied 7-7 OSU 21-7 Lost Receive Punt Punt 

Indiana 3:26 FOX 103,888 OSU 28-7 OSU 56-14 Lost Receive Punt Punt 

at Maryland 3:48 ABC 41,969 UMD 13-10 OSU 43-30 Lost Receive Touchdown Field Goal 

Michigan 3:36 FOX 106,787 OSU 20-17 MICH 45-23 Lost Receive Touchdown Field Goal 

STARTERS

OFFENSE LT LG C RG RT TE QB RB WR/TE WR WR

Notre Dame Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Smith-Njigba 

Arkansas State Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. X. Johnson 

Toledo Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Smith-Njigba 

Wisconsin Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

Rutgers Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Williams Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

at Michigan State Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

Iowa Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Smith-Njigba 

at Penn State Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

at Northwestern Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Williams Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

Indiana Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson Fryar Stover Stroud Williams Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

Maryland Johnson M. Jones Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Henderson Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

Michigan Johnson Vimahi Wypler Jackson D. Jones Stover Stroud Williams Egbuka Harrison Jr. Fleming 

DEFENSE DE DT DT DE LB LB SAF CB/SAF SAF CB CB/S/LB

Notre Dame Harrison Hall Jr. Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Proctor Hickman McCalister Burke Brown 

Arkansas State Harrison Hall Jr. Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Proctor Hickman McCalister Burke Brown 

Toledo Harrison Cage Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman Martinez Burke Brown 

Wisconsin Harrison Hall Jr. Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Proctor Hickman McCalister Brown Johnson 

Rutgers Harrison Hall Jr. Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Proctor Hickman McCalister Burke Johnson 

at Michigan State Harrison Cage Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Burke Brown 

Iowa Harrison Cage Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Burke Johnson 

at Penn State Harrison Hall Jr. Vincent Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Burke Johnson 

at Northwestern Harrison Vincent Hamilton Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Burke Johnson 

Indiana Harrison Vincent Hamilton Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Hancock Brown 

at Maryland Harrison Vincent Hamilton Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Burke Brown 

Michigan Harrison Vincent Hamilton Tuimoloau Eichenberg Chambers Ransom Hickman McCalister Burke Brown 
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2022 GAME PARTICIPATION REPORT

Name GP/GS ND ASU TOL WISC RU MSU IOWA PSU NW IND UMD MICH UGA 

Harrison Jr., M.    12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  

Abor, Omari      1/- ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Adolph, David    1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ...  

Antwi, Kojo      4/- ... ... XXX ... XXX ... XXX ... ... XXX ... ...  

Arnold, Mason    6/- ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Babb, Kamryn     1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ...  

Ballard, Jayden 12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Brown, Cameron  6/6 ... START START ... ... START ... ... ... START START START  

Brown, Devin     2/- ... ... XXX ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Brown, Jyaire    9/1 ... XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX ...  

Brown, Kaleb     4/- ... ... XXX XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...  

Burke, Denzel   10/10 START START START ... START START START START START ... START START  

Caff ey, TC       2/- ... ... XXX ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Cage, Jerron    10/2 XXX XXX ... XXX XXX START START XXX XXX XXX ... XXX  

Carrico, Reid    5/- ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...  

Chambers, Steele    12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  

Christian, Bennett 2/- ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ...  

Christman, Ben   1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ...  

Curry, Caden    12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Dunn, Jantzen   4/- XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ...  

Egbuka, Emeka   12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  

Eichenberg, Tommy 12/11 START START START START XXX START START START START START START START  

Fielding, Jayden    12/- XXX XXXo XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Fitzpatrick, G. 1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ...  

Fleming, Julian  10/8 ... ... XXX START START START XXX START START START START START  

Friday, Tyler   6/- XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... XXX  

Fryar, Josh     10/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX ... XXX XXX  

Gaoteote IV, P. 10/- XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Grayes, Kyion    2/- ... ... XXX ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...  

Gurd, Patrick    3/- ... ... XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Hall Jr., Mike  11/5 START START ... START START XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Hamilton, Ty    12/4 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START START START START  

Hancock, Jordan  6/1 ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX  

Harrison, Zach  11/11 START START START ... START START START START START START START START  

Hart, Sam        4/- ... ... XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... XXX ... ...  

Hayden, Dallan   9/- ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX XXX XXX  

Henderson, T.   8/8 START START START START ... START START START ... ... START ...  

Herbstreit, Zak  3/- ... ... XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Hickman, Ronnie 11/11 START START START START START START ... START START START START START  

Hicks, C.J.      11/- ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Hinzman, Carson  1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX  

Jackson, Donovan    12/12 START START START START START START START START START ... ... START  

Jackson, Kenyatta 3/- ... XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

James, Jakob     8/- ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX ... ...  

Jean-Baptiste, J.   12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Johnson Jr., P. 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  

Johnson, JK    11/4 XXX XXX XXX START START XXX ... START START XXX XXX XXX  

Johnson, Xavier 12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Jones, Dawand   11/11 START START START START START START START START START ... START START  

Jones, Matthew  11/11 START START START START START START START START START START START ...  

Kanu, Hero       3/- ... XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Kuwatch, Jackson 3/- ... ... XXX ... ... XXX ... ... ... XXX ... ...  

Leroux, Trey     1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ...  

Martinez, Cameron    12/1 XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

McCalister, Tanner  11/11 START START ... START START START START START START START START START  

McCord, Kyle     7/- ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX ... ...  

McFarquhar, Lloyd 1/- ... ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

McKenzie, Jaden 7/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX ... ... ...  
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Michalski, Zen  10/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX  

Mirco, Jesse    12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Mitchell, Teradja    4/- XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... XXX  

Myers, Elias     1/- ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ...  

O’Shaughnessy, M. 1/- ... ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Powers, Gabe     2/- ... ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Prater, Bryce    2/- ... ... ... ... XXX ... ... XXX ... ... ... ...  

Proctor, Josh   9/3 ... START ... START START XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Ransom, Lathan  11/8 XXX XXX START ... XXX START START START START START START START  

Robinson, Bradley    7/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...  

Rossi, Mitch    11/- XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Royer, Joe      4/- XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... XXX  

Ruggles, Noah   12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Saunders, Cayden 1/- ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Sawyer, Jack    12/3 XXX XXX XXX START START XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Scott Jr., Gee  12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Simon, Cody     11/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX  

Smith-Njigba, J. 3/3 START ... START ... ... ... START ... ... ... ... ...  

Stocksdale, Reis 6/- ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX ... ...  

Stokes, Kye      8/- ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX ... XXX  

Stover, Cade    12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  

Stroud, C.J.    12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  

Styles, Sonny    9/- ... XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX  

Trayanum, D.    10/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... XXX  

Tshabola, Tegra  4/- ... XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Tuimoloau, J.T. 12/9 START START START XXX XXX START XXX START START START START START  

Turner, Ryan     3/- ... ... XXX ... XXX ... ... XXX ... ... ... ...  

Vimahi, Enokk   11/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ...  

Vincent, Taron  10/10 START START ... ... START START START START START START START START  

Williams, Kourt 6/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...  

Williams, Miyan 11/4 XXX XXX XXX XXX START ... XXX XXX START START XXX START  

Williams, Tyliek    12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  

Wilson, Toby    2/- XXX ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...  

Wypler, Luke    12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START  
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GAME BY GAME BOX SCORES

GAME 1: NOTRE DAME

No. 5 Notre Dame ................................................... 10

No. 2 Ohio State ..................................................... 21

Sept. 3, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (106,594)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Notre Dame 3 7 0 0 - 10

Ohio State 7 0 7 7 - 21

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

12:13 ND Grupe 33 yd. FG, 5-71 2:42

5:32 OSU Egbuka 31 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 4-54 1:34

SECOND QUARTER

11:56 ND Estime 1 yd. run (Grupe), 

  10-87 5:10

THIRD QUARTER

0:17 OSU Johnson 24 yd. pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 10-70 4:43

FOURTH QUARTER

4:51 OSU Williams 2 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  14-95 7:06

RUSHING: Notre Dame - Tyree 6-28; Estime 9-21; 

Buchner 11-18; Diggs 4-9. Ohio State - Henderson 

15-91; Williams 14-84; Stroud 3-1; TEAM 3-minus 4. 

PASSING: Notre Dame - Buchner 10-18-0-177. Ohio 

State - Stroud 24-34-0-223. 

RECEIVING: Notre Dame - Mayer 5-32; Styles Jr. 

1-54; Lenzy 1-32; Salerno 1-31; Bauman 1-22; Tyree 

1-6. Ohio State - Egbuka 9-90; Harrison Jr. 5-56; 

Stover 3-14; Johnson 2-34; Ballard 2-14; Smith-Njig-

ba 2-3; Williams 1-12. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Notre Dame - None. Ohio 

State - None. 

FUMBLES: Notre Dame - Mayer 1-0. Ohio State 

- None. 

GAME 2: ARKANSAS STATE

Arkansas State ........................................................ 12

No. 3 Ohio State..................................................... 45

Sept. 10, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (100,067)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Arkansas State 3 6 3 0 - 12

Ohio State 14 10 21 0 - 21

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

10:04 OSU Harrison Jr. 42 yd. pass from   

  Stroud (Ruggles), 8-96 3:30

5:56 ASU Zvada 29 yd. FG, 11-56 4:03

4:23 OSU Henderson 8 yd. run (Ruggles),   

  4-75 1:33

SECOND QUARTER

14:56 OSU Ruggles 24 yd. FG, 8-71 2:51

13:33 ASU Zvada 38 yd. FG, 5-50 1:15

5:22 ASU Zvada 34 yd. FG, 14-58 6:53

4:24 OSU Harrison Jr. 42 yd. pass from   

  Stroud (Ruggles), 3-75 0:58

THIRD QUARTER

13:40 OSU Henderson 23 yd. run (Ruggles),  

  3-75 1:20

10:30 OSU Egbuka 51 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 2-59 0:42

2:49 ASU Zvada 45 yd. FG, 10-43 4:46

RUSHING: Arkansas State - Flemings 2-20; Lang 

12-19; Murray 7-13; Mayer 4-12; Sharpe II 2-4; TEAM 

1-minus 1; Cross 2-minus 4; Blackman 4-minus 

10. Ohio State - Henderson 10-87; Williams 8-46; 

Egbuka 1-27; Hayden 4-13; Stroud 2-minus 1;

TEAM 1-minus 4. 

RECEIVING: Arkansas State - Flemings 10-105; 

Stevenson 3-16; Jones 2-31; Traore 2-17; Wailker 

2-11; Murray 2-6; Milliner 1-18; Ealy 1-13; McCrumby 

1-9; Cross 1-minus 3. Ohio State - Harrison Jr. 7-184; 

Egbuka 4-118; Johnson 3-14; Stover 2-40; Hayden 

2-13; Williams 1-1. 

PASSING: Arkansas State - Blackman 20-34-0-

188; Mayer 5-8-0-35. Ohio State - Stroud 16-24-0-

351; McCord 3-4-0-19. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Arkansas State - None. Ohio 

State - None. 

FUMBLES: Arkansas State - TEAM 1-0. Ohio 

State - TEAM 1-0; Johnson 1-1. 

GAME 3: TOLEDO

Toledo ..................................................................... 21

No. 3 Ohio State......................................................77

Sept. 17, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (105,398)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Toledo 7 7 7 0 - 21

Ohio State 28 14 14 21 - 77

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

11:11 OSU Henderson 7 yd. run (Ruggles),   

  8-82 3:45

10:25 TOL Zsiros 50 yd. pass from Finn   

  (Cluckey), 4-75 0:46

7:52 OSU Harrison Jr. 8 yd. pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 6-75 2:33

4:29 OSU Egbuka 3 yd run (Ruggles) 

  5-59 1:59

0:10 OSU Fleming 5 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 7-71 2:58

SECOND QUARTER

10:41 TOL Finn 23 yd. run (Cluckey), 

  11-75 4:29

7:16 OSU Harrison Jr. 7 yd. pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 7-75 3:25

0:47 OSU Fleming 11 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 9-89 4:37

THIRD QUARTER

13:08 OSU Rossi 1 yd. run (Ruggles), 4-48 1:24

10:23 TOL Newton 40 yd pass from Finn   

  (Cluckey), 6-75 2:45

5:06 OSU Egbuka 7 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 4-39 1:30

FOURTH QUARTER

13:49 OSU Hayden 1 yd run (Ruggles), 

  11-68 4:59

11:45 OSU Ballard 72 yd pass from McCord  

  (Ruggles), 2-74 0:43

7:08 OSU Caffey 49 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  3-45 1:35

RUSHING: Toledo - Finn 7-70; Boone 8-41; Kelly 

8-12; Stuart 4-3; Gleason 2-0; Shaw III 4-minus 2. 

Ohio State - Hayden 17-108; Williams 10-77; Caffey 

6-57; Henderson 4-19; Stroud 2-9; Saunders 2-6; 

Egbuka 1-3; Rossi 1-1; Brown 1-1. 

PASSING: Toledo - Finn 10-19-1-153; Gleason 2-4-

0-30. Ohio State - Stroud 22-27-0-367; McCord 

5-7-0-115. 

RECEIVING: Toledo - Blankumsee 3-35; Newton 

2-42; Beale 2-30; Maddox 2-15; Zsiros 1-50; Barkley 

1-10; Boone 1-1. Ohio State - Egbuka 7-116; Harrison 

Jr. 6-102; Ballard 4-113; Stover 3-83; Fleming 3-23; 

Smith-Njigba 2-33; Williams 1-10; Grayes 1-2. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Toledo - None. Ohio State - 

Hickman 1-8. 
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GAME 4: WISCONSIN

Wisconsin ................................................................ 21

No. 3 Ohio State..................................................... 52

Sept. 24, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (105,473)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Wisconsin 0 7 0 14 - 21

Ohio State 21 10 14 7 - 52

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

12:13 OSU Williams 2 yd. run (Ruggles),

  6-88 2:41

8:54 OSU Stover 13 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 2-16 0:41

3:55 OSU Stover 2 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 7-70 3:24

SECOND QUARTER

13:33 OSU Williams 3 yd. run (Ruggles), 8-67

8:31 WISC Mertz 1 yd. run (Van Zelst), 

  10-72 4:55

2:20 OSU Ruggles 25 yd FG, 13-68 6:11

THIRD QUARTER

9:35 OSU Fleming 12 yd. pass from Stroud  

   (Ruggles), 8-72 3:38

2:22 OSU Egbuka 8 yd. pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 4-38 2:02

FOURTH QUARTER

9:46 WISC Acker 2 yd. pass from Mertz 

  (Van Zelst), 14-80 7:32

7:21 OSU Egbuka 32 yd. pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 5-75 2:25

7:11 WISC Allen 75 yd. run (Van Zelst), 

  1-75 0:10

RUSHING: Wisconsin - Allen 23-165; Mertz 5-15; 

Mellusi 4-13; Dike 1-4; Guerendo 2-minus 5. Ohio 

State - Henderson 21-121; Williams 11-101; Hayden 

8-31; McCord 1-3; Rossi 1-3; TEAM 1-minus 1. 

PASSING: Wisconsin - Mertz 11-20-1-94; Allen 1-1-

0-10. Ohio State - Stroud 17-27-1-281. 

RECEIVING: Wisconsin - Bell 4-55; Allen 3-6; 

Guerendo 1-19; Eschenbach 1-10; Dike 1-9; Cundiff 

1-3; Acker 1-2. Ohio State - Egbuka 6-118; Fleming 

4-67; Stover 4-51; Harrison Jr. 3-45. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Wisconsin - Torchio 1-0. Ohio 

State - McCalister 1-30. 

FUMBLES: Wisconsin - None. Ohio State - None. 

GAME 5: RUTGERS

Rutgers .................................................................... 10

No. 3 Ohio State..................................................... 49

Oct. 1, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (104,245)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Rutgers 7 0 3 0 - 10

Ohio State 14 14 14 7 - 49

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

11:00 RU Ryan 14 yd pass from Simon   

  (McAtamney), 3-18 1:33

9:21 OSU Williams 2 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  5-48 1:38

4:05 OSU Williams 1 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  9-74 3:29

SECOND QUARTER

14:51 OSU Fleming 36 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 3-51 0:34

0:48 OSU Williams 1 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  10-39 4:48

THIRD QUARTER

10:12 RU McAtamney,Jude 35 yd. FG, 

  8-42 4:36

10:01 OSU Williams 70 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  1-70 0:11

1:22 OSU Harrison Jr. 4 yd pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 8-55 4:04

FOURTH QUARTER

14:50 OSU Williams 2 yd. run (Ruggles), 

  2-20 0:28

RUSHING: Rutgers - Brown V 15-79; Vedral 4-10; 

Simon 6-6; Monangai 4-5; Langan 3-3; Day 1-3; 

Salaam 2-3; Youngblood 1-minus 2. Ohio State - 

Williams 21-189; Hayden 9-28; Mirco 1-22; Harrison 

Jr. 1-14; Stroud 2-minus 1. 

PASSING: Rutgers - Simon 10-19-1-74; Cruickshank 

1-1-0-6. Ohio State - Stroud 13-22-1-154; McCord 

2-3-0-7. 

RECEIVING: Rutgers - Langan 3-23; Ryan 2-40; 

Cruickshank 2-16; Salaam 2-minus 4; Alaimo 1-5; 

Long 1-0. Ohio State - Egbuka 4-70; Fleming 4-51; 

Harrison Jr. 3-18; Scott Jr. 2-7; Stover 1-12; Williams 

1-3. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Rutgers - Young 1-15. Ohio 

State - Chambers 1-12. 

FUMBLES: Rutgers - Simon 1-1. Ohio State - 

Egbuka 1-1.

GAME 6: MICHIGAN STATE

No. 3 Ohio State..................................................... 49

Michigan State ....................................................... 20

Oct. 8, 2022 at Spartan Stadium (72,809)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Ohio State 14 21 14 0 - 49

Michigan State 7 6 0 7 - 20

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

10:50 OSU Harrison Jr. 19 yd pass from   

  Stroud  (Ruggles), 7-80 2:20

8:32 MSU Brantley 32 yd INT return (Stone)

7:11 OSU Egbuka 69 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles kick), 3-75 1:21

SECOND QUARTER

14:51 OSU Fleming 51 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 8-98 2:44

10:43 MSU Reed 18 yd pass from Thorne   

  (Stone kick failed), 7-76 3:40

7:05 OSU Henderson 1 yd run (Ruggles),   

  8-75 3:38

1:20 OSU Harrison Jr. 28 yd pass from   

   Stroud (Ruggles), 9-91 4:36

THIRD QUARTER

9:46 OSU Harrison Jr. 19 yd pass from   

  Stroud  (Ruggles), 9-96 5:03

3:04 OSU Scott Jr. 2 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 10-50 4:38

FOURTH QUARTER

5:40 MSU Foster Jr. 25 yd pass from Kim   

  (Stone), 8-80 3:10

RUSHING: Ohio State - Henderson 19-118; Hayden 

14-70; Johnson 3-23; Egbuka 2-19; Caffey 4-9; Rossi 

1-1; McCord 2-1; Stroud 1-minus 4. Michigan State 

- Collins 2-9; Broussard 3-8; Berger 5-7; Simmons 

2-6; Joiner 1-0; Thorne 7-minus 23. 

PASSING: Ohio State - Stroud 21-26-1-361; McCord 

2-2-0-16. Michigan State - Thorne 11-18-1-113; Kim 

6-10-0-82. 

RECEIVING: Ohio State - Harrison Jr. 7-131; 

Egbuka 5-143; Fleming 4-81; Stover 3-6; Stocksdale 

1-12; Ballard 1-4; Scott Jr. 1-2; Henderson 1-minus 2. 

Michigan State - Mosley 6-40; Reed 4-67; Foster 

Jr. 3-54; Bernard 3-28; Coleman 1-6. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Ohio State - Ransom 1-0. Michi-

gan State - Brantley 1-32. 

FUMBLES: Ohio State - McCord 1-0. Michigan 

State - Foster Jr. 1-0. 
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GAME 7: IOWA

Iowa ......................................................................... 10

No. 2 Ohio State .................................................... 54

Oct. 22, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (104,848)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Iowa 7 3 0 0 - 10

Ohio State 16 10 14 14 - 54

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

14:02 OSU Ruggles 46 yd FG, 4-1 0:44

13:00 IOW Evans 11 yd fumble recovery   

  (Stevens)

8:15 OSU Williams 2 yd run (Ruggles), 

  10-75 4:45

4:30 OSU Ruggles 41 yd FG, 4-4 2:10

0:00 OSU Ruggles 35 yd FG, 5-17 2:24

SECOND QUARTER

10:07 IOW Stevens 49 yd FG, 10-44 4:53

3:38 OSU Ruggles 26 yd FG, 8-24 3:00

3:25 OSU Eichenberg 15 yd INT return

  (Ruggles)

THIRD QUARTER

9:36 OSU Harrison Jr. 6 yd pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 4-15 2:08

4:43 OSU Egbuka 13 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 4-55 1:54

FOURTH QUARTER

13:26 OSU Fleming 79 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 3-90 1:26

7:21 OSU Rossi 3 yd pass from Stroud 

  (Ruggles), 8-40 3:28

RUSHING: Iowa - Williams 9-31; Johnson 11-28; 

Williams, G. 4-20; Bruce IV 2-12; Taylor 1-4; TEAM 

1-minus 1; Petras 3-minus 7; Padilla 4-minus 10. 

Ohio State - Henderson 11-38; Williams 10-19; Eg-

buka 2-10; Trayanum 1-9; Hayden,Dallan 2-5; TEAM

1-minus 2; Stroud 3-minus 13.

PASSING: Iowa - Petras 6-14-2-49; Padilla 5-10-

1-32. Ohio State - Stroud 20-30-1-286; McCord 

2-2-0-8.

RECEIVING: Iowa - LaPorta 6-55; Bruce IV 1-7; 

Lachey 1-6; Brecht 1-6; Vines 1-5; Ragaini 1-2. Ohio 

State - Harrison Jr. 7-62; Egbuka 6-80; Fleming 

2-105; Stover 2-25; Smith-Njigba 1-7; Brown 1-5; 

Henderson 1-4; Rossi 1-3; Scott Jr. 1-3.  

INTERCEPTIONS: Iowa - Campbell 1-0. Ohio State 

- McCalister 2-11; Eichenberg 1-15. 

FUMBLES: Iowa - Johnson 1-1; Petras 1-1; TEAM 1-1; 

Williams, G. 1-0. Ohio State - Stroud 1-1. 

GAME 8: PENN STATE

No. 2 Ohio State .....................................................44

No. 13 Penn State .................................................... 31

Oct. 29, 2022 at Beaver Stadium (108,433)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Ohio State 10 3 3 28 - 44

Penn State 0 14 0 17 - 31

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

9:47 OSU Ruggles 38 yd FG, 9-55 5:13

2:48 OSU Williams 4 yd run (Ruggles)

  3-41 1:54

SECOND QUARTER

11:13 PSU Washington 58 yd pass from   

  Clifford (Pinegar), 6-73 2:49  

6:50 PSU Lambert-Smith 23 yd pass from   

  Clifford (Pinegar), 6-79 1:49

3:14 OSU Ruggles 37 yd FG, 7-46 3:36

THIRD QUARTER

0:10 OSU Ruggles 40 yd FG, 6-45 3:01

FOURTH QUARTER

9:26 PSU Allen 1 yd run (Pinegar), 13-75 5:44

8:51 OSU Henderson 41 yd run (Ruggles),   

  3-75 0:35

8:17 OSU Stover 24 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 1-24 0:09

5:49 PSU Pinegar 44 yd FG, 7-48 2:28

2:52 OSU Henderson 7 yd run (Ruggles),   

  7-75 2:57

2:42 OSU Tuimoloau 14 yd INT return 

  (Ruggles)

1:12 PSU Allen 5 yd pass from Clifford   

  (Pinegar), 8-75 1:30

RUSHING: Ohio State - Henderson 16-78; Williams 

2-9; Rossi 1-8; Stroud 6-5; TEAM 1-minus 2. Penn 

State - Allen 12-76; Singleton 14-45; Clifford 7-minus 

10. 

PASSING: Ohio State - Stroud 26-33-0-354; TEAM 

0-1-0-0. Penn State - Clifford 32-47-3-371. 

RECEIVING: Ohio State - Harrison Jr. 10-185; Stover 

6-78; Egbuka 6-53; Fleming 2-27; Rossi 1-16; Hen-

derson 1-minus 5. Penn State - Washington 11-179; 

Tinsley 5-24; Strange 4-13; Lambert-Smith 2-58; 

Johnson 2-57; Evans 2-14; Allen 2-13; Singleton 1-6; 

Warren 1-4; Wallace III 1-4; Clifford 1-minus 1. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Ohio State - Tuimoloau 2-16; 

Harrison 1-2. Penn State - None. 

FUMBLES: Ohio State - Stroud 1-0. Penn State - 

Tinsley 1-0; Clifford 1-1; Hardy 1-0. 

GAME 9: NORTHWESTERN

No. 2 Ohio State ..................................................... 21

Northwestern ............................................................7

Nov. 5, 2022 at Ryan Field (42,774)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Ohio State 0 7 7 7 - 21

Northwestern 7 0 0 0 - 7

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

6:45 NW Hull 16 yd run (Stage), 9-80 3:18

SECOND QUARTER

2:26 OSU Egbuka 15 yd run (Ruggles), 

  6-46 2:29

THIRD QUARTER

8:44 OSU Williams 27 yd run (Ruggles), 

  6-45 2:01

FOURTH QUARTER

4:21 OSU Williams 2 yd run (Ruggles), 

  5-62 2:06

RUSHING: Ohio State - Williams 26-111; Stroud 

6-79; Egbuka 2-21; TEAM 1-minus 4. Northwestern 

- Hull 30-122; Sullivan 12-55; Porter 11-50; Clair 1-1; 

Washington 1-minus 2; TEAM 4-minus 20. 

PASSING: Ohio State - Stroud 10-26-0-76. North-

western - Sullivan 10-14-0-79; Hilinski 0-3-0-0. 

RECEIVING: Ohio State - Harrison Jr. 5-51; Stover 

2-12; Egbuka 2-6; Fleming 1-7. Northwestern - 

Washington 6-49; Porter 2-14; Kirtz 1-12; Hull 1-4. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Ohio State - None. Northwest-

ern - None. 

FUMBLES: Ohio State - None. Northwestern - 

TEAM 1-0. 
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GAME 10: INDIANA

Indiana .................................................................... 14

No. 2 Ohio State .................................................... 56

Nov. 12, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (103,888)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Indiana 7 0 0 7 - 14

Ohio State 21 7 14 14 - 56

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

9:42 OSU Egbuka 6 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 6-65 2:19

4:31 OSU Hayden 14 yd run (Ruggles), 

  8-78 3:37

2:37 OSU Harrison Jr. 58 yd pass from   

  Stroud (Ruggles), 1-58 :09

4:30 OSU Ruggles 41 yd FG, 4-4 2:10

0:04 IND Barner 7 yd pass from Williams II  

  (Campbell), 6-75 2:33

SECOND QUARTER

10:41 OSU Williams 48 yd rush (Ruggles),   

  3-57 :27

THIRD QUARTER

9:33 OSU Stover 1 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 2-2 :15

7:38 OSU Stover 12 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 3-52 1:15

FOURTH QUARTER

14:07 OSU Johnson 71 yd run (Ruggles), 

  1-71 :16

12:03 IND McCalley 19 yd pass from Williams  

  II (Campbell), 2-18 :29

8:49 OSU Babb 8 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 6-75 3:14

RUSHING: Indiana - Williams II 16-46; Simmons 

1-44; Henderson 7-25; Shivers 8-20; Lucas 6-17; 

Bazelak 2-minus 2. Ohio State - Williams 15-147; 

Hayden 19-102; Johnson 1-71; Harrison Jr. 1-18; 

Stroud 4-8; Rossi 1-minus 1; TEAM 2-minus 5. 

PASSING: Indiana - Williams II 6-19-0-107; Bazelak 

3-5-0-12. Ohio State - Stroud 17-28-0-297; McCord 

2-2-0-25. 

RECEIVING: Indiana - Barner 4-8; Coby 1-49; 

Holt-Bennett 1-28; McCulley 1-19; Simmons 1-9; 

Lucas 1-6. Ohio State - Harrison Jr. 7-135; Stover 

3-45; Johnson 2-47; Egbuka 2-38; Fleming 2-24; 

Ballard 1-24; Babb 1-8; Royer 1-1. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Indiana - None. Ohio State - 

None. 

FUMBLES: Indiana - Bazelak 1-0. Ohio State - 

Stocksdale 2-1. 

GAME 11: MARYLAND

No. 2 Ohio State .....................................................43

Maryland ................................................................ 30

Nov. 19, 2022 at SECU Stadium (41,969)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Ohio State 7 3 17 16 - 43

Maryland 6 7 0 17 - 30

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

13:28 OSU Henderson 31 yd pass from Stroud  

  (Ruggles), 6-75 1:32

8:47 UMD Ryland 31 yd FG, 9-61 4:35

3:52 UMD Ryland 21 yd FG, 8-54 3:58

SECOND QUARTER

10:02 OSU Ruggles 33 yd. FG, 14-75 4:58

3:52 UMD Dippre 1 yd pass from Tagovailoa  

  (Ryland), 14-75 6:10

THIRD QUARTER

12:13 OSU Hayden 8 yd run (Ruggles), 

  2-14 0:24

7:52 OSU Ruggles 47 yd FG, 9-35 3:04

0:16 OSU Hayden 3 yd run (Ruggles),

  11-88 5:08

FOURTH QUARTER

13:53 UMD Tagovailoa 5 yd run (Copeland   

  pass from Tagovailoa), 5-75 1:23

12:36 OSU Hayden 13 yd run (Ruggles kick   

   blocked for DXP), 4-53 1:09

9:49 UMD Jones 1 yd pass from Tagovailoa  

  (Ryland), 7-74 2:40

0:42 OSU Ruggles 45 yd FG, 11-61 5:12

0:09 OSU Chambers 1 yd fumble return   

  (Ruggles)

RUSHING: Ohio State - Hayden 27-146; Hender-

son 11-19; Egbuka 1-1; Stroud 4-minus 6. Maryland - 

Hemby 11-39; Jones 1-16; Littleton II 7-12; Tagovailoa 

10-12; Jarrett 2-5.

PASSING: Ohio State - Stroud 18-30-0-241. Mary-

land - Tagovailoa 26-36-0-293; Najarian 1-1-0-25.

RECEIVING: Ohio State - Egbuka 6-82; Harrison 

Jr. 5-68; Fleming 2-30; Stover 2-20; Hayden 2-10; 

Henderson 1-31. Maryland - Demus 5-67; Copeland 

4-45; Hemby 4-37; Dippre 4-30; Jarrett 3-65; Jones 

3-13; Felton 2-46; Smith Jr. 1-11; Dyches 1-4. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Indiana - None. Ohio State - 

None. 

FUMBLES: Ohio State - Henderson 1-0. Maryland 

- Tagovailoa 1-1. 

GAME 12: MICHIGAN

No. 3 Michigan ....................................................... 45

No. 2 Ohio State .................................................... 23

Nov. 26, 2022 at Ohio Stadium (106,787)

SCORING 1 2 3 4 - F

Michigan 3 14 7 21 - 45

Ohio State 10 10 0 3 - 23

SCORING SUMMARY:

FIRST QUARTER

10:02 OSU Egbuka 4 yd pass from Stroud   

  (Ruggles), 12-81 4:50

6:07 MICH Moody 49 yd FG, 10-44 3:55

1:19 OSU Ruggles 32 yd FG, 10-58 4:41

SECOND QUARTER

7:26 MICH Johnson 69 yd pass from 

  McCarthy (Moody), 3-70 1:34

5:36 OSU Ruggles 47 yd FG, 6-41 1:50

5:24 MICH Johnson 75 yd pass from 

  McCarthy,J.J. (Moody), 1-75 0:12

3:49 OSU Harrison Jr. 42 yd pass from   

  Stroud (Ruggles), 4-79 1:31

THIRD QUARTER

3:52 MICH Dippre 1 yd pass from Tagovailoa  

  (Ryland), 14-75 6:10

THIRD QUARTER

11:56 MICH Loveland 45 yd pass from 

  McCarthy (Moody), 7-75 3:04

FOURTH QUARTER

13:10 MICH McCarthy 3 yd run (Moody), 

  15-80 7:51

7:23 OSU Ruggles 27 yd FG, 7-52 1:58

7:11 MICH Edwards 75 yd run (Moody), 

  1-75 0:12

3:19 MICH Edwards 85 yd run (Moody), 

  3-92 1:00

RUSHING: Michigan - Edwards 22-216; McCarthy 

6-27; Corum 2-6; Stokes 2-5; Mullings 1-0; TEAM 

2-minus 2. Ohio State - Trayanum 14-83; Williams 

8-34; Johnson 2-24; Hayden 2-7; TEAM 1-minus 2; 

Stroud 2-minus 3. 

PASSING: Michigan - McCarthy 12-24-0-263; Mull-

ings 1-1-0-15. Ohio State - Stroud 31-48-2-349. 

RECEIVING: Michigan - Johnson 4-160; Bell 3-46; 

Edwards 2-9; Loveland 1-45; Schoonmaker 1-15; 

Henning 1-3; Wilson 1-0. Ohio State - Egbuka 9-125; 

Harrison Jr. 7-120; Fleming 5-47; Stover 4-13; John-

son 3-13; Scott Jr. 1-16; Trayanum 1-14; Williams 1-1. 

INTERCEPTIONS: Michigan - Paige 1-8; Upshaw 

1-0. Ohio State - None. 

FUMBLES: Michigan - None. Ohio State - None. 


